

CS No. 57837/16

Inder Jit Kaur Vs. Anand Singh

28.11.2017

Present: Ms. Kawaljit Kochar and Ms. Vasundhra Singh for plaintiff no.3
and plaintiff no.2B.

Ms. Priyam Mehta, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff no.4 along with
plaintiff no.4 in person.

Shri Pradeep, Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 1 to 4.

Shri Udaibir Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.5.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel Ms. Kawaljit Kochar that in the present case, plaintiff no.2A namely Smt. Ravinderjeet Kaur has expired and her only daughter Smt. Simardeep Kaur is already on record at serial No.2B. Application filed on record for taking legal heir of Smt. Ravinderjeet Kaur. Application not objected to by other counsels present in the Court. Hence, being a formal application, it is allowed.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel Ms. Kochar that Smt. Jatinder Kaur is unable to pay fee of LC as she has to make payment of Rs.13,000/- cost. Hence, it is requested that she having no financial support, cost may be waived off. Not objected to by other counsels present in the Court. Cost is waived off as she has undertaken that she will bear the expenses of LC.

Replication filed on behalf of plaintiff no.1, plaintiff no.2A, 2B and 3. Copies supplied.

At this stage, affidavit filed on behalf of Smt. Jatinder Kaur on behalf of Smt. Inderjeet Kaur who was President of the Trust as already ordered by Ld. Predecessor. Copy supplied.

At the request of Id. Counsel Ms. Kochar who requested that LC be changed. Now, **Ms. Ruchi Khurana, Ld. Empaneled Legal Services Advocate, 843, Patiala House Courts Complex, New Delhi, Mobile no. 9811170646** is hereby appointed as LC in the present case with same remuneration. Erstwhile LC is directed to submit the documents/evidence/ordersheets to this Court. Let notice be sent to earlier LC regarding the same for the next date of hearing.

Amended affidavit be filed of the witnesses to be examined within a week with advance copy to the opposite counsel. It is submitted by counsels that they will themselves contact the LC and fix a date as per their convenience. The rest of the terms pertaining to the LC shall remain the same.

This is a 11 year old matter. LC is directed to expedite the evidence in this matter and shall conclude the same within two months.

To come up for final arguments on **01.02.2018**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ADJ-03/PHC/NEW DELHI
28.11.2017

