

CS 57837/16
INDER JIT KAUR Vs. ANAND SINGH & ORS.

16.01.2023

Present: Plaintiff no.3 in person along with Ld. Counsel Sh. Deepanshu for plaintiff no.1 & 3.

Ld. Counsel Sh. Mohit Choudhary, Sh. Kunal Sachdeva & Ms. Sanyogita for plaintiff no.2(b).

Sh. Amrik Singh, plaintiff no.4 in person.

Ld. Counsel Sh. Pradeep Purohit for the defendant no.1 to 4.

Ld. Counsel Sh. Praveen Kishan for the LR no.(a) to (e) of defendant no.6 and LR no.(a),(c),(d),(e) & (f) of defendant no.7, also for LR of deceased plaintiff no.5.

It is informed by Jatinder Kaur (plaintiff no.3) that defendant no.5 (Mrs. Satinder Kaur) has expired on 26.10.2022. Accordingly, application as was moved by plaintiff no.3 on 22.09.2022 U/O.32 R.7 CPC has become infructuous. The said application accordingly stands dismissed as having become infructuous. No application has been moved till date seeking impleadment of her LRs.

Ld. counsel for LRs of defendant no.6&7 submits that plaintiff no.5 Sh. Harbhajan Singh has also expired and an application seeking substitution of his LR i.e. U/O.22 R.3 CPC is already on record along with an application seeking condonation of delay in filing the said application. Though one application was moved on behalf of LRs of defendant no.6 seeking modification of order dated 08.08.2022, however, Ld. Counsel states that he needs to seek instructions from the LRs qua the said

- 2 -

application. Nonetheless, reply filed by plaintiff no.1 & 3 to the said application.

Plaintiff no.3 has also an application seeking impleadment of LRs of defendant no.6, however, LRs of deceased defendant no.6 have already been impleaded as parties vide order dated 08.08.2022. Nonetheless, as prayed by plaintiff her counsel is not available today, matter stands adjourned for consideration of the said application on next date. Another application moved by the plaintiff no.3 seeking impleadment of Lrs of plaintiff no.5.

Put up for consideration on the said applications on **29.05.2023**.

(Gaurav Rao)
Additional District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
16.01.2023