

CS No. 57837/16
INDER JIT KAUR W/O LATE PARTAP SINGH GIANI Vs.
ANAND SINGH

09.01.2025

Present : Ms. Kawaljit Kochar, Ld. Senior Advocate along with Mr. Deepanshu, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs no. 1 and 3 are present through VC.

Mr. Utkarsh Vats, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiffs no. 1 and 3 is present before the court physically along with plaintiff no. 3.

Plaintiff no. 4 in person.

Ms. Chahat Gupta, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the legal heirs of plaintiff no. 5, defendants no. 6 (a) to (e) and legal heirs of defendants no. 7 (a), (c), (d), (e) and (f).

Mr. Pradeep Purohit, Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 1 to 4.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the legal heirs of plaintiff no. 5, defendants no. 6 (a) to (e) and legal heirs of defendants no. 7 (a), (c), (d), (e) and (f) requests for an adjournment on the ground that Ld. Main Counsel is not available since he is unwell.

Request for adjournment is opposed by plaintiff no. 4. He submits that the present case has been pending since the last 20 years.

Record is perused.

Since request for adjournment is made on the ground of illness of Ld. Main Counsel and the said counsel has not sought an adjournment at least on the last six dates of hearings, a

Contd...2/-

-2-

lenient view is taken and request for adjournment is allowed.

To come up for arguments on the pending applications on 05.03.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
09.01.2025