

13.05.2025

Present: Ms. Kawaljit Kochar, Ld. Senior Advocate along with Mr. Deepanshu, Ld. Counsels for plaintiffs no. 1 and 3 through VC.
Mr. Rajnath Kishan, Ld Counsel for plaintiff no.2(b).
Plaintiffs no. 3 and 4 in person.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for legal heirs of plaintiff no. 5, defendants no. 6 (a) to (e) and legal heirs of defendants no. 7 (a), (c), (d), (e) and (f) through VC.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Jha, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendants no. 1 to 4.
Mr. Udaybeer Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 5.

The application of Smt. Satinder Kaur under Order 22 Rule 4 of CPC to bring on record the legal representative of defendant no. 5 and the application of Ms. Harleen Kochar under Order 22 Rule 4 of CPC also to bring on record the legal representative of defendant no. 5 are taken up for consideration.

Ld. Counsels for the parties submit that they have no objection if the above two applications are allowed after condoning the delay in filing of the applications.

Record is perused.

In view of the no objection given, the delay in filing of the above two applications is condoned. The applications are

Contd...2/-

allowed. Ms. Harleen Kochar, daughter of defendant no. 5 is brought on record as legal representative of defendant no. 5.

Let amended memo of parties be filed by the next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 5 files a list informing of status of parties.

Mr. Praveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for legal heirs of plaintiff no. 5, defendants no. 6 (a) to (e) and legal heirs of defendants no. 7 (a), (c), (d), (e) and (f) requests for an adjournment.

Request is not opposed.

Matter is adjourned for arguments on the pending applications to 23.08.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
13.05.2025